

# Republic of the Philippines Province of Oriental Mindoro MUNICIPALITY OF PINAMALAYAN

### OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

#### **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 036-2020**

## AN ORDER CREATING LOCAL INTEGRITY CIRCLE (LIC) IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF PINAMALAYAN, ORIENTAL MINDORO.

**WHEREAS,** Article D Section 27 of Philippine Constitution provides that the state shall maintain honesty and integrity in the public service and take positive and effective measures against graft and corruption;

**WHEREAS,** the "Local Government Integrity Circles (LoGIC)" project is implemented to build a culture of integrity and good local governance that promotes the ease of doing business and improves the delivery of public service in local government units all over the Philippines;

WHEREAS, there is a need to create the Local Integrity Circle (LIC) to formulate mechanisms to address the LGU weaknesses and integrity issues;

WHEREAS, the creation of Local Integrity Circle in the Municipality of Pinamalayan is necessary to mainstream integrity in the bureaucracy, improve the implementation of anti-red tape and strengthen municipal government's project monitoring efforts through partnerships between the business sector and civil society.

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, ARISTEO A. BALDOS, JR, Local Chief Executive of Municipality of Pinamalayan, by virtue of the powers vested in my by law, do hereby order the creation of Local Integrity Circle (LIC) in the Municipality of Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro.** 

**Section 1. COMPOSITION**. The Local Integrity Circle shall be composed of five (5) representatives from the Municipal Government of Pinamalayan, five (5) Representatives from Civil Society Organization and five (5) representatives from Business Sector, as follows:

#### MUNICIPAL GOVERNMENT:

MS. MIRASOL J. SANTOS EnP ROSENIO A. TORIANO MR. PLARIDEL S. CUPIADO MS. NEMIA B. MONSANTO

MR. JOHN DAVE M. DELOS SANTOS

- Municipal Administrator
- Municipal Planning and Development Coordinator
- Municipal Treasurer
- Administrative Officer V/HRMO III
- Executive Assistant II

#### CIVIL SOCIETY ORGANIZATION:

MS. ESTELITA M. FIEDALAN MR. RICARDO B. DELA CRUZ MS. ROSALIE LARRACAS MR. RENE DEE

HON, FERNANDO T. RODIL

- President, SNLPP

- Federation President, PTODA

- President, Rotary Club

- Representative, Knights of Columbus

- President, Bahaghari Farmer's Federation

#### **BUSINESS SECTOR:**

MR. MARLON ATIENZA
MR. GUILLERMO CAUNCERAN
MR. EMERSON HELERA
MR. QUINTIN S. MARAMOT, JR.
MR. ANGELITO KING

- Hotel and Restaurant Sector Representative

- Representative, Bakery Owners

- Representative, Agricultural Supplies Supplier

- Rainbow Market Vendor Association, President

- Vice President, Chinese Chamber of Commerce Representative



# Republic of the Philippines Province of Oriental Mindoro MUNICIPALITY OF PINAMALAYAN

### OFFICE OF THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR

Madrid Blvd., Zone III, Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro 5208
Telephone No. 043-2843146 Email: <a href="majorsoffice@pinamalayan.gov.ph">majorsoffice@pinamalayan.gov.ph</a>

**Section 2. DUTIES AND FUNCTIONS.** The members of Local Integrity Circle shall perform the following duties and functions:

- 1. Serve as supervisory and partner bodies in the integrity and good governance efforts of the local administration;
- 2. Help improve the promotion of business and investment in this municipality by monitoring and supporting the efforts of the local administration;
- 3. Provide consultancy and advice to the LGU on the further development and effective implementation of identified Integrity Mechanisms in the Municipal Government of Pinamalayan; and
- 4. Perform other functions as may be deemed necessary to attain the objective of maintaining honesty and integrity in the public service.

Section 3. EFFECTIVITY. This Executive Order shall take effect immediately.

Done in the Municipality of Pinamalayan, Oriental Mindoro, Philippines this 7th day of December 2020

ARISTEO A. BALDOS, JR. Municipal Mayor